

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 23-2605

KENNETH MOSES,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORP.,

Appellees.

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
AND NELA-EASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED AUGUST 24, 2023
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
AT CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:20-cv-752

Christine T. Elzer
Pa. I.D. No. 208157
Elzer Law Firm, LLC
960 Penn Avenue, Suite 1001
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 230-8436
celzer@elzerlaw.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
A. The District Court Erred in Requiring Additional Evidence of Race Discrimination Beyond the Prima Facie Case and Evidence of Pretext	5
B. The District Court Erred in Rationing Evidence Between the Prima Facie Case Stage and the Pretext Stage.	11
C. The District Court Erred in Relying on the Opinions of Coworkers Regarding Discriminatory Motive.....	16
1. An employer does not have to discriminate against all employees of a protected class to discriminate against a single employee.....	16
2. An individual’s opinion about an employer’s motive is to be given little, if any, weight.	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Abramson v. William Paterson College</i> , 260 F.3d 265, 283 (3d Cir.2001)	8
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Antol v. Perry</i> , 82 F.3d 1291 (3d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Bell v. Birmingham Linen Serv.</i> , 715 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir.1983).....	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	13
<i>Chipollini v. Spencer Gifts, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 893 (3d Cir. 1987) (en banc)	5
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) 16	
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	17
<i>Dillon v. Coles</i> , 746 F.2d 998 (3d Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Doe v. C.A.R.S. Protection Plus</i> , 527 F.3d 358, 370 (3d Cir.2008).....	8
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	17
<i>Farrell v. Planters Lifesavers Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Fasold v. Justice</i> , 409 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 10, 12, 15
<i>Goosby v. Johnson & Johnson Medical Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 313, 321 (3d Cir. 2000) ...	17
<i>Jackson v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 826 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1987).....	5

Jalil v. Avdel Corp., 873 F.2d 701 (3d Cir. 1989)11

Jones v. School Dist. Of Philadelphia, 198 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1999)19

Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp., 879 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989)5

Marra v. Philadelphia Housing Authority, 497 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2007).....20

Marzano v. Computer Science Corp., 91 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 1996)17

Olson v. General Elec. Astrospace, 101 F.3d 947, 955 (3d Cir. 1996).....20

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....6

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... 8, 11

Sheridan v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co., 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir.1996)7, 8

United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens, 460 U.S. 711 (1983)5

Waldron v. SL Industries, 56 F.3d 491 (3d Cir.1995)7

Weldon v. Kraft, Inc., 896 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1990).....9

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1981 3, 16

43 Pa. Stat. § 955(a) 3, 17
